International 5 025  4 925 4 278  4 243 5 551  5 398 4 721  4 731 6 017  5 825 5 527  5 486
Sanlam Specialised Finance 1 448  1 110 1 326  1 019 1 507  1 155 1 448  1 060 1 597  1 221 1 448  1 110

Sanlam Corporate 853  932 788  863 880  962 853  932 929  1 015 853  932

Afrocentric 840  892 775  825 867  921 840  892 916  972 840  892
Other 13  40 13  38 13  41 13  40 13  43 13  40

53 349  52 722 46 485  46 727 58 766  57 239 52 383  51 707 62 795  60 786 57 193  56 609

Weighted average assumption 14,2% 14,5% 2-5% 2-5%

NOTES TO THE SHAREHOLDERS’ FUND INFORMATION
for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

55SANLAM 2019 INTERIM RESULTS

5. Value of other Group operations sensitivity analysis (continued)
5.2 Sensitivity analysis: businesses valued at discounted cash flows

Base value Risk discount rate +1%
Perpetuity

growth rate +1%
Equities and

properties – 10% Risk discount rate – 1%
Rand exchange rate
depreciation +10%

R million

June
Reviewed

2019

December
Audited

2018

June
Reviewed

2019

December
Audited

2018

June
Reviewed

2019

December
Audited

2018

June
Reviewed

2019

December
Audited

2018

June
Reviewed

2019

December
Audited

2019

June
Reviewed

2019

December
Audited

2018

Sanlam Personal Finance 4 180  3 976 3 825  3 652 4 337  4 117 4 176  3 801 4 605  4 354 4 180  3 976

Glacier 2 527  2 359 2 292  2 151 2 638  2 457 2 523  2 184 2 809  2 606 2 527  2 359
Sanlam Personal Loans 1 266  1 224 1 175  1 138 1 299  1 256 1 266  1 224 1 373  1 321 1 266  1 224
Other operations 387  393 358  363 400  404 387  393 423  427 387  393

Sanlam Emerging Markets 34 352  34 248 29 507  30 188 38 639  37 778 34 352  34 216 41 268  40 050 37 687  37 628

Saham Finances 20 146  20 309 17 610  18 195 22 279  22 197 20 146  20 309 23 745  23 428 22 161  22 340
Shriram Capital 10 682  10 632 8 873  9 071 12 465  11 990 10 682  10 632 13 338  12 774 11 751  11 695
Letshego 844  889 736  791 923  946 844  889 984  1 010 928  978
Capricorn Investment Holdings 1 025  968 876  891 1 147  1 025 1 025  936 1 229  1 068 1 025  968
Pacific & Orient 441  433 386  378 487  477 441  433 519  509 485  476
Other operations 1 214  1 017 1 026  862 1 338  1 143 1 214  1 017 1 453  1 261 1 337  1 171

Sanlam Investment Group 13 964  13 566 12 365  12 024 14 910  14 382 13 002  12 758 15 993  15 367 14 473  14 073

Investment Management SA 5 005  4 822 4 520  4 365 5 243  5 057 4 665  4 422 5 597  5 373 5 005  4 822
Wealth Management 2 486  2 709 2 241  2 397 2 609  2 772 2 168  2 545 2 782  2 948 2 493  2 655
International 5 025  4 925 4 278  4 243 5 551  5 398 4 721  4 731 6 017  5 825 5 527  5 486
Sanlam Specialised Finance 1 448  1 110 1 326  1 019 1 507  1 155 1 448  1 060 1 597  1 221 1 448  1 110

Sanlam Corporate 853  932 788  863 880  962 853  932 929  1 015 853  932

Afrocentric 840  892 775  825 867  921 840  892 916  972 840  892
Other 13  40 13  38 13  41 13  40 13  43 13  40

53 349  52 722 46 485  46 727 58 766  57 239 52 383  51 707 62 795  60 786 57 193  56 609

Weighted average assumption 14,2% 14,5% 2-5% 2-5%

56 SANLAM 2019 INTERIM RESULTS

6. Business volumes
6.1 Analysis of new business and total funds received

Analysed per business, reflecting the split between life business, general insurance and investment business

Life business(1) General insurance Investment business(2) Total

R million

June
Reviewed

2019

June
Reviewed

2018

June
Reviewed

2019

June
Reviewed

2018

June
Reviewed

2019

June
Reviewed

2018

June
Reviewed

2019

June
Reviewed

2018

December
Audited

2018

Sanlam Personal Finance 15 372  16 961 – – 12 781  14 061 28 153  31 022  60 971
Recurring premium sub cluster 1 676  1 592 – – 46  74 1 722  1 666  3 412

[…]

Forward rate, Credit risk
spread, Liquidity spread

n/a

Cash, deposits and
similar securities

2 Mark-to-market,
Yield curve

Bond and interbank
swap interest rate curve

n/a

Investment in joint
ventures

3 Earnings multiple Earnings multiple
Country risk, size of the
business and
marketability

Adjusted earnings
multiple
Sustainable EBITDA

Term finance 2 DCF Bond and forward rate,
Credit ratings of issuer,
Liquidity spread,
Contractual interest rate
yield curves

n/a

External investors in
consolidated funds

2 and 3 Current unit price
of underlying unitised
asset, multiplied
by the number of
units held

Bond and interbank
swap interest rate curve,
Cost of Capital,
Consumer price index,
Unit prices

Based on underlying
assets

101SANLAM 2019 INTERIM RESULTS

10. Fair value disclosures (continued)
Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

R million
Carrying
amount(2)

Effect of
a 10%

increase
in multiple

Effect of
a 10%

 decrease
in multiple

Carrying
amount(1)

Effect of a
1% increase
in discount

rate

Effect of a
1% decrease
in discount

rate

Reviewed
30 June 2019
Other investments

Equities and similar
securities(2) 1 354 135  (135)  –  –  –
Interest-bearing investments  –  –  –  61 (1) 2
Structured transactions 13 1 (1) – – –
Investment funds(2)  671 67  (67)  –  –  –
Investment in joint ventures(3) 401 40  (40) – – –

Total 2 439 243  (243) 61 (1) 2

Liabilities
Investment contract liabilities 1 617  162  (162)  –  –  –
External investors in
consolidated funds 592 59  (59) – – –

Total 2 209 221  (221)  –  –  –

Audited
31 December 2018
Other investments

Equities and similar securities  504  50  (50) – – –
Interest-bearing investments – – –  69  (1)  2
Investment funds  732  73  (73) – – –
Investment in joint ventures(3) – – –  539  (44)  50

Total  1 236  123  (123)  608  (45)  52

Liabilities
Investment contract liabilities  1 665  167  (167) – – –
External Investors in
consolidated funds  613  61  (61) – – –

Total  2 278  228  (228) – – –

(1)	 Represents mainly instruments valued on a discounted cash flow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the discount rate.
(2)	 Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.
(3) The valuation methodology changed from a discounted cash flow to an earnings multiple model.

102 SANLAM 2019 INTERIM RESULTS

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

11. Adoption of new standards and restatements
IFRS 16 – Leases
The Group has mainly leases for office buildings and some IT equipment and vehicles. With the exception of

[…]

lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated).

The right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any
prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2018.
There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the
date of initial application. There was no impact on retained earnings on 1 January 2019.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

R million
 1 January

2019
30 June

2019

Properties 1 932  1 788
Furniture, equipment and vehicles 53 49

Total right-of-use assets 1 985  1 837

103SANLAM 2019 INTERIM RESULTS

11. Adoption of new standards and restatements (continued)
IFRS 16 – Leases (continued)
The following is a reconciliation of the financial statement line items from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
At 1 January 2019

R million

Previously
reported
Audited

Reclassifi-
cations

Remeasure-
ments

Restated
Audited

ASSETS

Equipment  1 587  –  –  1 587
Right-of-use assets  –  (81)  2 066 1 985
Owner-occupied properties  2 010 –  – 2 010
Investments  690 744  –  –  690 744
Deferred tax asset  2 249  –  –  2 249
Working capital assets  72 863  –  –  72 863
Other assets  46 148  –  –  46 148

Total assets  815 601  (81)  2 066  817 586

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves  81 617  –  –  81 617
Term finance  7 413  –  –  7 413
Lease liabilities  –  –  2 066  2 066
Deferred tax liability  5 460  –  –  5 460
Working capital liabilities  54 296  (81)  –  54 215

Trade and other payables  50 761 (81)  –  50 680
Provisions 450  –  – 450
Taxation  3 085  –  –  3 085

Other liabilities  666 815  –  –  666 815

Total liabilities  733 984  (81)  2 066  735 969

Total equity and liabilities  815 601  (81)  2 066  817 586

IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
Changes in facts and circumstances have been reassessed on which judgements and estimates are based.
The adoption of IFRIC 23 did not have any impact on the statement of financial position or opening retained
earnings as at 1 January 2019.

104 SANLAM 2019 INTERIM RESULTS

ADMINISTRATION

Registered name
Sanlam Limited
(Registration number: 1959/001562/06)
(Tax reference number: 9536/346/84/5)
JSE share code (primary listing): SLM
NSX share code: SLA
A2X share code: SLM
ISIN: ZAE000070660
Incorporated in South Africa

Group Company Secretary